
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 16 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes and Notes

2  Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017 
(Sac.16.06.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.06.2017/3)  (Pages 7 - 18)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 15th May, 2017
Darfield – held on 18th May, 2017
Wombwell – held on 22nd May, 2017

Performance

4  Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.06.2017/4)  (Pages 19 - 22)

5  Performance Report (Sac.16.06.2017/5)  (Pages 23 - 46)

Items for Decision

6  South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update (Sac.16.06.2017/6)  (Pages 47 - 58)

7  Social Isolation Workshop - options appraisal paper (Sac.16.06.2017/7)  (Pages 
59 - 72)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, Dures, Franklin, Frost, 
Daniel Griffin, Lamb, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Kate Faulkes, South Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Service Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 8 June 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 28 April 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Coates, Dures, Franklin, 
Markham, Saunders, Shepherd and R. Wraith.

35 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd declared non pecuniary interests in minute 
number 40 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership.

36 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 24th February, 2017 
(Sac.28.04.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 24th February, 
2017.

The Area Council Manager made reference to the destinations of young people who 
had taken part in the Summer Holiday Internship in 2015.  100% of those completing 
the scheme had gone on to positive destinations of their choosing.  

The situation with Kingdom Security and Barnsley Council Parking Services was 
discussed, noting that dialogue between the two continued, and feedback had been 
received that the relationship had improved.

The Chair referred to the item deferred at the previous meeting; the date and time of 
future meetings.  The Chair made members aware that there were now no issues 
with the meetings being held on a Friday morning and therefore this arrangement 
would continue.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 24th February, 2017 
be approved as a true and correct record.

37 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.28.04.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:-  Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 21st March, 2017; Wombwell held on 21st March, 2017; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 16th March, 2017.

The Chair commented on the fantastic work being undertaken by the Ward Alliances, 
and the recent LGC award for Community Involvement across the borough was 
acknowledged.  The Area Council Manager added that the Council has been 
shortlisted for a Municipal Journal award for its community engagement work, with 
the winner being announced on 15th June, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

Page 3

Sac.16.06.2017/2



2

38 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.28.04.2017/4) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Attention was drawn to the 
expenditure from the 2016/17 financial year for each of the Ward Alliance Funds.  
Members noted the finance that could be carried forward:- Darfield Ward Alliance 
£6,509.46; Wombwell Ward Alliance £193.04; and Hoyland Milton and Rockingham 
Ward Alliance £193.10.

The finance available for the 2017/18 financial year was therefore:- Darfield Ward 
Alliance £16,509.46; Wombwell Ward Alliance £10,193.04; and Hoyland Milton and 
Rockingham Ward Alliance £20,193.10.

Members commented that the finance had supported a great number of groups, 
including helping new groups to establish themselves, and existing groups to deliver 
new projects.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

39 Performance Report (Sac.28.04.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to Part A of the 
circulated report, which included performance indicators related to the Private Sector 
Housing Service Level Agreement.

It was noted that figures relating to the new service were positive, especially given 
that many of the targets had been aspirational.  Members acknowledged that the 
service delivered largely on good will, rather than enforcement.  Comments were 
received regarding the high numbers of households identified as vulnerable, and it 
was suggested that this could also be under recorded.

With regards to the provision of information and advice, the meeting was reminded 
that the current contract would finish at the end of June, 2017.  At this time it was 
expected that both the amount of benefit gained and unmanageable debt would 
exceed the £2million mark.  Members also noted that the number of cases of 
homelessness averaged three per quarter.  The meeting discussed the number of 
vulnerable clients accessing the service, and whether this would increase if those 
socially isolated were engaged.

Members heard that the service continued to be very well subscribed, especially the 
twilight session, which reflected the numbers of clients on in-work benefits.  The 
service had recently seen an increase in people seeking help with welfare rights 
issues due to DIAL services being withdrawn due to loss of funding.

It was noted that the information and advice service funded by the Area Council 
differed from that being offered centrally, with residents of the Area being offered 
more face to face and more intensive support.  The centrally provided service was 
operated on a ‘triage’ basis with increased assistance only to those identified as most 
vulnerable.  It was agreed that the Area Council Manager provides details of how the 
‘triage’ of clients would work to Members.

Members were made aware that a slightly revised service would be operational from 
July after Citizen’s Advice Bureau Barnsley was successful in their tender.  

Page 4



3

Unfortunately this meant that Phil Beer, the Welfare Advice Worker, would be 
returning to his substantive post within the Welfare Rights Service. The Area Council 
placed on record their thanks, and wished him well in his future endeavours.  It was 
agreed that the Chair writes a letter of thanks on behalf of the Area Council.

Members commended staff on the success of the service, and the powerful case 
studies supplied.

With regards to the Tidy Team and Kingdom Security contracts, it was acknowledged 
that there had been no further monitoring since the previous meeting.

The meeting was reminded that although there was no current monitoring, there was 
a ‘stay in touch’ period for the Summer Holiday Internship and information on the 
destinations of the young people engaged would be received in November, 2017.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the report be noted; and
(ii) that the Chair writes a letter to Phil Beer giving thanks for his work as part of the 

Information and Advice Service and wishing him well in his future endeavours.

40 South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update (Sac.28.04.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager referred to the report circulated, and noted that the new 
contract for advice services had been discussed earlier in the meeting.

Members went on to discuss the Community Magazine and the possibility of 
producing two further editions.  It was acknowledged that how the magazine was 
delivered was important, and noted that the previous edition was delivered on its 
own, as opposed to with a number of other leaflets.  Members were supportive of 
producing further editions on the same basis as previous magazines, and £3,500 
was approved for their distribution.

The Area Council Manager spoke about two projects which had been delayed largely 
as a result of her time off work due to illness, but in part due to the inappropriate 
nature of delivery through the winter.  These were pop up sessions in local parks, 
and the development of a social media presence relevant to young people.  The Area 
Council had already allocated £2,000 to each of these but they had yet to be 
progressed.  As these were under appropriate procurement thresholds, it was 
suggested that Forge Community Partnership be asked to deliver both.

Attention was drawn to the development work undertaken by the Area Council 
Manager, which included work with Public Health, Social Prescribing, and 
Community Nursing to foster closer working in the area.  Work had also been 
undertaken to organise an Area Council workshop to consider social isolation.

The meeting were made aware of work to embed Social Return On Investment 
methodology in procurement processes, and noted that the Area Council Manager 
now had line management responsibility for the Principal Towns Project Manager 
who covered the North, South and Penistone areas.

Page 5



4

Members considered the headline financial figures for the Area Council noting that 
approximately £47,000 remained unallocated in 2017/18.  For 2018/19 only around 
£9,000 remained unallocated; however this assumed that a number of contracts 
would continue and the Area Council may wish to review and amend some of the 
services delivered currently.

It was suggested that a workshop be held in the autumn for Members to consider the 
full range of contracts held, and the priorities of the Area Council moving forward.

RESOLVED :-
(i) That the progress of commissioned projects under development, as detailed in 

the report submitted, be noted;
(ii) That the progress of other non-commissioned development work being 

undertaken, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted;
(iii) That the production and distribution of two further editions of the South Area 

Community Magazine be approved at a cost of up to £3,500;
(iv) That Forge Community Partnership be approached to deliver the Pop Up 

Parks project at a cost of £2,000, and the Young Person Friendly Social Media 
project, at a cost of £2,000;

(v) That the financial profile for the Area Council in 2017/18 including funding 
currently unallocated be noted; 

(vi) That the long term financial profile and potential implications for future 
commissioning work be noted; and

(vii) That a workshop is arranged in the autumn for Members to consider Area 
Council contracts and future priorities.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Wards

Notes of meeting held on Monday 15 May 2017

The Hoyland Centre

Present

Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham (Chair)
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton

Robert Hargreaves Berneslai Homes
Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Ian Warhurst HAG
John Lang Hoyland Job Club
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership
Dawn Grayton Barnsley MBC

Apologies

Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham
Cllr Emma Dures Rockingham
Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton

Andy Hodgkinson TocH
Danielle Gill Tesco
Ben Merryman Tesco
Alison Lamb Elsecar Church
Tim Fuller Tesco
Joan Whittaker Barnsley Fed of Tenants

Councillor Chris Lamb chaired the meeting.  

1. Welcomes and apologies.

The Chair welcomed Sarah Harrison, Private Sector Housing Officer and Jo Radley Social 
Prescribing Officer from Your Best Life, South Yorkshire Housing Association.

F
[...]
perty to obtain 
records of the level of noise over a one week period which also notes the times and 
dates so that it can be used as evidence if further action is needed.

The recordings confirmed there is excessive noise coming from the adjoining 
property at different times during the day and night and also highlighted safeguarding 
issues as a youth is present during most of the records and evidence that the 
shouting is aimed at towards the child.

Due to this I contacted Social Care who informed me they are already working with 
this family, so I passed the information on which they can them pick up and I 
continued with my investigation regarding the noise.

I carried out a further visit to the perpetrators with a colleague and advised them of 
my findings. A warning letter was issued and they were told that if the noise 
continues further action will be taken as I have now passed this case onto the Case 
Management Officer.

Identified:

 Vulnerable

Actions:

 Warning letter
 Referred to Case Management Officer
 Informed Social Care

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of South Area Council 
Manager.

South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 To present an update on work being commissioned by South Area Council, 

including progress on procurements underway.
1.2 To present an update on the amount of unallocated Area Council funding 

remaining for 2017/18. 
1.3 To present a longer term financial profile for the South Area Council and its 

existing commitments through to 2019/20.
1.4 To seek approval for a networking group to strengthen partnership working 

and joint funding within the Area

2. Recommendations

2.1 That members note the progress of commissioned projects under 
development as outlined in Section 3 of this report
2.2 That members note the progress of other non-commissioned development 
work currently bein
[...]
n the week commencing 24th July 2017. Please let the Area Council Manager know 
as soon as possible if you area aware of any addresses which have been missed.  

3.3 – Young People’s Activities arising from the Youth Asset Mapping project

3.3.1 At its meeting on 17th June 2016, the South Area Council agreed to fund 2 
small youth projects which came out of discussions with local young people during 
the Youth Asset Mapping Project undertaken by Forge Community Partnership 
during summer 2016:

Page 48



 £2,000 to fund pop up sessions for young people in local parks during the 
school holidays

 £2,000 to fund a ‘young person friendly’ social media presence for BMBC, 
working alongside a group of local young people

3.3.2 At its meeting on 28th April 2017, the South Area Council agreed to award both 
of these small contracts to Forge Community Partnership, who did the original Asset 
Mapping work and who have a strong pre-existing Youth Partnership. Because of the 
small value of both contracts, the work falls below the threshold for formal 
procurement, meaning that they do not have to be formally tendered. 

3.3.3 The South Area Council Manager has met with Neil Spencer from Forge 
Community Partnership, and plans are now underway to develop both projects. In 
order to take forward the ‘young person friendly’ social media project, Neil is pulling 
together a small initial meeting with the BMBC Communications Team & the South 
Area Council Manager to discuss the degree to which young people will be allowed 
and enabled to administer a social media presence which is ‘badged’ to some degree 
as BMBC and to look at sensible checks and balances for this. If any member of the 
South Area Council would like to take part in this short term development group, they 
would be warmly welcomed. 

3.3.4 Once the necessary protocols have been agreed with the Communications 
Team, Forge will be pulling together a development group of young people from their 
Youth Partnership
[...]
 Manager, Fiona 
O’Brien, particularly around developing the processes and procedures for 
expressions of interest for funding and the ways in which these are assessed 
by the Principal Towns Commissioning Board. 

 Continued beta testing of the new Social Value Engine produced by Rocket 
Science/Rose Regeneration.

 A meeting to be held with Rocket Science staff and the BMBC Procurement 
Team with a view to purchasing licences for the Social Value Engine, and 
using it to embed the social value approach in commissioning and 
procurement across the wider Council. 

 Working with the Area Team to try and improve our visibility as a team across 
the South Area, particularly with those who don’t know about the work we do, 
particularly in terms of support to community groups and volunteers. This will 
include a range of new promotional campaigns across a range of media. 

 The South Area Council Manager also accompanied Phil Hollingsworth and a 
member of Wombwell Ward Alliance to ‘pitch’ for the Municipal Journal Award 
for Community Involvement in London. We have already been shortlisted for 
this award for the work done by Ward Alliances across the borough, and will 
find out whether or not we have won at the Awards Ceremony on the evening 
of 15th June (this is why she will be unable to attend the South Area Council 
meeting on the morning of the 16th of June)  

4.1.3 The South Area Team has also been approached by the Dearne Area Team, 
whose Ward Alliance has been funding a programme of training for young people 
wanting to gain access to the building trades after their initial training. The industry 
standard Construction Skills Certification Scheme (CSCS) card and the training 
needed to acquire it costs around £219 per person. The Dearne Ward Alliances 
became aware that a number of young people successfully finishing college and 
apprenticeship courses in construction did not have the money to pay for the card, 
which effectively barred them from being able to access job opportunities on 
construction sites. When approached, Barnsley College and other training providers 
involved stated that they received insufficient funding to provide this training and 
accreditation. 

4.1.4 As a result of this, the Dearne Ward Alliances approached Attain Skills & 
Knowledge in Goldthorpe to develop a training package for 15 young people aged 
18-25 and not in work for them to gain:

 Level 1 Health & Safety in Construction Environment
 Asbestos awareness training
 Manual Handling awareness training

Page 50



 Working at Height awareness training
 A mock CSCS test
 A full exam which provided CSCS accreditation

4.1.5 The cost to train and accredit 15 young people for 5 years was £3,000, which 
was funded by the two Dearne Ward Alliances. 

4.1.6 When these opportunities were advertised locally, they were inundated with 
those wanting to take up the opportunity and all places were filled within 24 hours. 
They also received 3 applications from young people living in the South Area, and 
informed us of this.

4.1.7 It is clear that funding a similar project would help all three of the South Area 
Ward Alliances to meet their targets around both supporting young people and a 
thriving local economy, by removing a barrier to employment which clearly exists for 
first time entrants to the job market, even after they have completed their vocational 
training. 

4.1.8 However, to fund this project at a similar level to that offered in the Dearne 
would cost the Ward Alliances £1500 per ward,  which is 15% of their budget for the 
whole year. 

4.1.9 Although not previously done, it would be possible for the South Area Council 
to offer to match fund some of these costs, so that it would fund a percentage of the 
costs to be matched by the Ward Alliance. Alternatively, the Ward Alliances could be 
asked to find the full costs. It should be noted that any funding approved for this 
project has not been factored into the Area Council’s budgetary position as outlined 
in Sections 5 and 6 of this report. 

4.1.10 Although this was not required by the Dearne scheme, it is also proposed that 
in line with the eligibility requirements of the Ward Alliance Fund, young people 
benefiting from the project in the South Area could potentially be asked to ‘give back’ 
to their community in the form of volunteering in return for their CSCS card having 
been funded.

4.1.11 The South Area Council Manager requests a steer from the Area Council at 
this meeting as to whether this is a project which they would like to explore further or 
whether they would prefer the Ward Alliances to discuss proceeding without any 
financial support from the Area Council. If there is an interest in the project, the South 
Area Council needs to consider:

 Is this a project they would like to potentially part fund, along with the Ward 
Alliances if there is interest from them?

 What percentage of match funding would they like to potentially offer?
 How many places would they potentially like to fund?
 Do they want to pursue the idea of young people who benefit from the 

scheme ‘giving back’ volunteering time to their community? If yes, how much 
time would be reasonable?

Once the wishes of the Area Council are clear, the South Area Council Manager 
proposes bringing a more detailed appraisal paper for approval to the September 
2017 meeting of the South Area Council.

Page 51



5. South Area Council Financial Position for 2017/18

NB: Section 5 contains the same information as was provided in the paper to 
Area Council on 28th April 2017, this is because the financial profile remains 
unaltered since that date. 

5.1 In addition to the £400,000 budget allocated to the South Area Council for 
2017/18, members will note from the spreadsheet at Appendix 1 that the final budget 
figure available for spend this year is larger that this because of the following:

- A figure of £93,615 (including all income from Environmen
[...]
notice period for the Area Council Manager to negotiate any required 
changes to contracts before the end of the financial year.

6.3.6 At this workshop, it is suggested that the following discussions are held for 
each of the major projects commissioned by the South Area Council to date:

- What was the project initially commissioned to do and achieve?
- What impact has it had in practice? What has the social value/social return on 

investment been? 
- What needs was the project initially commissioned to meet?
- To what extent has it met these needs and to what extent does the need still 

remain? 
- What have been the project’s main successes and shortcomings?
- If we were required to reduce/get rid of any of our projects, would we want to 

retain this one and why? 
- What else might we want to fund if we are no longer funding this project? 

6.3.7 In terms of maximising its long term income, there may also be a need for the 
South Area Council to consider bringing in other external funding streams to finance 
other work it wishes to do. This can also be discussed at the workshop to be held on 
1st September 

Page 53



6.3.8 In addition, the South Area Council Manager is already engaged in 
development work outlined in Section 4, which may lead to existing local budgets 
being used jointly more effectively to facilitate work which contributes to the South 
Area Council’s priorities. It is likely that with its commissioning budget largely 
allocated, this could also be an important emerging role for the Area Council – that of 
a ‘hub’ to bring together local service provision and to encourage more joined up 
working to meet local priorities.  

6.3.9 With this in mind, the South Area Council Manager is currently developing 
plans for an Area-wide Partner Network, where representatives of voluntary and 
statutory sector organisations working across the Area can come together on a 
quarterly basis for a half day workshop (using the asset based model previously us
[...]
@idoxgroup.com

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017 (Sac.16.06.2017/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.06.2017/3)
	Darfield Ward Alliance notes 18th May 2017
	Wombwell Ward Alliance notes 22nd May 2017

	4 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.06.2017/4)
	5 Performance Report (Sac.16.06.2017/5)
	6 South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & finance update (Sac.16.06.2017/6)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Social Isolation Workshop - options appraisal paper (Sac.16.06.2017/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 16 June 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Wombwell Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Stowe (Chair), Andrews BEM, Coates, 
Frost, Daniel Griffin, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd 
and R. Wraith.

1 Minute Silence for the Victims of Grenfell Tower 

A minute silence was held to mark the recent tragic incident at Grenfell Tower in 
London.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Shepherd declared a non-pecuniary interest in minutes 6 and 7 in relation 
to his position as director of Forge Community Partnership.

3 Minutes of the meeting of South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017 
(Sac.16.06.2017/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 28th April, 2017 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

4 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.06.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 15th May, 2017; Wombwell held on 22nd May, 2017; and 
Darfield Ward Alliance held on 18th May, 2017.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

5 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.06.2017/4) 

Members received the report which provided details of the latest expenditure and 
balances remaining from each of the Ward Alliance Funds.

The meeting was reminded that should any schemes require significant support, they 
should be progressed as soon as possible in order that the expenditure should occur 
within the financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds be received.

6 Performance Report (Sac.16.06.2017/5) 



2

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, drawing attention to Part A of the 
report, which provided a cumulative overview of performance.  Noted were the 
indicators relating to the ‘Improving our local environment’, which now included those 
relating to the service provided by the Private Sector Housing Officer.

Members noted the income from enforcement activity, and that this had to be spent 
according to guidelines set by DEFRA.  A number of Members mentioned that they 
knew of projects that could potentially benefit from this finance.

The meeting then considered Part B of the report which provided an update on each 
of the contracted services.  

It was noted that the new contract for advice services would commence 1st July, 2017 
and would be delivered by Citizen’s Advice Bureau, who would be employing a 
welfare rights worker directly.  It was hoped that there would be minimal disruption 
between contracts.  

The meeting discussed whether variations could be made to where the advice 
sessions were held.  It was noted that for this to be considered, there would need to 
be a proven need in the area in question, and access to an appropriate venue.

Members went on to consider the Tidy Team 2 contract, which had been in operation 
since 1st August, 2016. Within the quarter the team had engaged with 97 new 
volunteers, 45 of these were adults and 52 were young people.

Members commented on the responsive and high quality service provided by the 
Tidy Team, praise was also given for their work supporting apprenticeships.  

The meeting noted that there were significant demands placed on the team, and it 
was essential to ensure the service was used appropriately. Members discussed the 
increase in fly tipping across the borough, and the need for this to be reported 
through the correct channels.  It was suggested that contact details for reporting 
could be included in a future edition of the community magazine, and be distributed 
via social media.

Members noted the more recent statistics relating to the contract with Kingdom 
Security, with 2,120 Fixed Penalty Notices and 619 Parking Charge Notices issued 
since the inception of the service.

It was noted that the contract with C&K Careers was still in operation, and that the 
destinations of young people would be reported in autumn, 2017.

With regards to the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Officer, the meeting heard 
how the service was making a positive impact, supporting landlords and tenants.  To 
date there had been 47 requests for service, and 35% of households engaged had 
been identified as vulnerable.

It was noted that the service had been rated as ‘Amber’ in relation to outcome 
indicator targets met, however it was recognised that the targets were stretching.   
Feedback from Members in relation to the service was extremely positive, and 



3

qualitative feedback on the work of the officer was encouraged to provide a balanced 
view of performance.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

7 South Area Council update on commissioned work, other development work & 
finance update (Sac.16.06.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, reminding Members that the new 
advice service delivered by Citizen’s Advice Bureau would commence 1st July, 2017.

With regards to the Area Council Magazine, it was noted that this would be 
distributed by Smart Distribution week commencing 24th July, 2017.

In relation to the activities with young people, the South Area Council Manager had 
met with officers from Forge Community Partnership to discuss the finer details of the 
media project.  In addition it was noted that Forge Community Partnership will be 
working with BMBC parks, and young people to plan ‘pop up’ sessions to take place 
in the summer.

Members noted the other development work undertaken by the South Area Council 
Manager, which included discussions with Public Health and Age UK to take forward 
the work around Social Isolation, culminating in the options paper considered later on 
the agenda.  It also included support of the Principal Towns Project Manager, and 
further work on social return on investment with Rocket Science. 

The meeting noted the work of the South Area Council Manager in showcasing the 
work undertaken in Barnsley for the Municipal Journal Award for Community 
Involvement.  It was noted that Barnsley was highly commended, and thanks were 
given to all those involved in both competing for the award, and giving their time to 
improve Barnsley to make this possible.

The meeting discussed the scheme in the Dearne Area, which provided young 
people with Construction Skills Certification Scheme (CSCS) accreditation in order 
for them to work on sites.  A number of applications had been received for the 
scheme from young people living in the South Area, and Members discussed the 
merits of such a scheme, including whether to ask beneficiaries to volunteer in return 
for accessing provision.  It was a suggested that this be explored in more detail, and 
be discussed at a future meeting of the Area Council. 

Members then considered the financial position of the Area Council.  A total of 
£493,615 had been available in 2017/18, however taking into account allocations 
already made £47,346 remained.  A number of areas where the Area Council may 
wish to invest were mentioned, including extending the Private Sector Housing 
Officer contract, and work to help overcome social isolation.

The meeting went on to consider the financial position in 2018/19, noting that current 
contractual obligations equated to approximately £405,000.  This figure was set 
against an annual allocation of £400,000, noting that this did not include any income 
from enforcement activity.   It was noted that a a workshop had been arranged in 
September, 2017 to discuss the priorities for the area, and the evaluate each of the 



4

current contracts.   It was also suggested that the Area Council may wish to explore 
other external funding streams.

The report circulated also proposed the establishment of an Area-Wide Partner 
Network, which would identify joint working and funding opportunities to address 
issues in the Area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the progress of commissioned projects be noted;
(ii) That the progress of other non-commissioned development be noted;
(iii) That the development of a project to provide young people with CSCS 

accreditation be further explored and the findings be presented to a future 
meeting of the Area Council;

(iv) That the financial position for 2017/18 and beyond be noted, and;
(v) That an Area-Wide Partners Network to identify joint working and funding 

opportunities be developed.

8 Social Isolation Workshop - options appraisal paper (Sac.16.06.2017/7) 

Anna Tummon from Public Health was welcomed to the meeting to speak to the item, 
and members noted that her role included improving health outcomes at an Area 
Council Level.

Members were reminded of the recent workshop on social isolation, with the 
corresponding notes attached Appendix A of the report.  The difference between 
isolation and loneliness were discussed, and it was acknowledged that isolation is 
not merely experienced by older people.

A number of options were discussed for taking forward the work on social isolation; 
however consensus was that additional capacity ought to be sought by employing a 
worker either on a full or part time basis.  It was suggested that this be explored in 
more detail and be brought to a subsequent meeting of the Area Council.

All Members supported the provision of a grant search tool to support officers and 
groups in applying for funding, and it was agreed that Idox be invited to the next 
meeting of the Area Council to deliver a presentation about their products.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That options 4 and 5, the commissioning of an organisation to employ a part 

time or full time worker to support the establishment of activities to help address 
social isolation, be developed for further discussion by the Area Council;

(ii) That the Area Council supports the procurement of a grant search tool and 
invites Idox to the next meeting of the Area Council to deliver a presentation on 
its products.

------------------------------------------
Chair


